PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION DECLARING INTENT TO EXERCISE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT POWERS UNDER SECS. 66.0829 AND 66.0703, WISCONSIN STATUTES, RELATING TO THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A DOWNTOWN PARKING SYSTEM.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse:

1. That the City Council hereby declares its intention to exercise its power under Section 66.0829(2) and Section 66.0703 Wisconsin Statutes, to levy special assessments for the cost of operating and maintaining the parking system in downtown La Crosse upon property within the following described area for benefits conferred upon such property, to-wit:

(LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND MAP ATTACHED)

- 2. That said costs may include operating, maintenance and replacement costs, and interest on any unpaid capital cost, with a credit for revenues from the parking system and parking tickets.
- 3. That for purposes of this special assessment, the parking system in downtown La Crosse shall include all publicly operated off-street parking spaces and on-street parking spaces within the boundaries of the above-described area.
- 4. That the total amount assessed against such district shall not exceed the total costs of operating and maintaining the downtown La Crosse parking system, and the amount assessed against any parcel shall not be greater than the benefits accrued thereto from said parking system.
- 5. That the assessment against any parcel shall be paid in the same manner as payment of real property taxes.
- 6. That the Board of Public Works shall prepare a report which shall consist of:
 - A. An estimate of the entire cost of operating and maintaining the downtown parking system for the period from September 1, 2023, through August 31, 2024, including a credit for revenues from the parking system.
 - B. The estimated amount of each parcel of property within the assessment district of the assessment of benefits to be levied shall be determined by the Common Council after public hearing.
- 7. That when the report is completed, the Board of Public Works shall file a copy of the report with the City Clerk for public inspection.
- 8. That upon receiving the report of the Board of Public Works, the Clerk shall cause notice to be given stating the general boundary lines of the proposed assessment district (including a small map thereof), the time and place at which the report may be inspected and the time and place of the public hearing on the matter as contained in the preliminary resolution and the report. This notice shall be published as Class One notice and a copy shall be mailed, at least ten days before the hearing, to every known interested party.
- 9. That the hearing shall be held at a place and time set by the City Clerk in accordance with Section 66.0703(7), Wisconsin Statutes.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on May 11, 2023.

Mun Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin